
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-0146 

LUHO HEARING DATE: January 24, 2022 CASE REVIEWER: Sam Ball 

 

REQUEST:  
The applicant is requesting a height variance for an existing fence on property zoned ASC-1. 

 
VARIANCE(S): 
Per LDC Section 6.07.02.C.2, fences in agricultural zoning districts are regulated in the same manner as 
fences in residential districts, except under certain circumstances that do not apply to this case. Per LDC 
Section 6.07.02.C.1.A, fences over 4 feet in height shall not be allowed within a required front yard that 
functions as a front yard. The applicant requests a 2-foot increase to the maximum permitted height to allow 
a 6-foot-high fence within the required 50-foot front yard along the south side of the subject property on 
Lowell Road. 

FINDINGS: 
  
• The applicant has advised staff they operate a home-based dog training business on the  property. This 

activity is a permissible use of the property subject to the home-based business requirements found in 
LDC Section 6.11.48 and the kennel requirements found in LDC Section 6.11.52. 

• The applicant has been cited by Code Enforcement for the fence (CE21014823). 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  
Additional variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of 
these variances does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required 
approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or site development approvals and building permit 
approvals. 
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Application Number: VAR 22-0146 

Additional / Revised 
Information Sheet 

Applicant's Name: Damien Alexander

Date Stamp Here 

Reviewing Planner's Name:_S_a_m_B_a_ll ______________ _ Date: 12/17/2021

Application Type: 
0 Planned Development (PD) 0 Minor Modification/Personal Appearance (PRS) 0 Standard Rezoning (RZ) 

0 Development of Regional Impact (DRI) 0 Major Modification (MM) 0 Variance (VAR) 
0 Special Use (SU) 0 Conditional Use (CU) 0 Other ________ _ 

Current Hearing Date (if applicable): _0 _1 _/2_4_/2_0_2_1 ____ _ 

Will this revision add land to the project? Cl Yes (Ell No 
IMPORTANT: If "Yes" is checked on the above, a Revised Application Sheet, Property Information Sheet, Affidavit to Authorize 
Agent, and additional Deeds must be filed immediately to ensure proper noticing and sign posting requirements are met. 

Will this revision remove land from the project? Cl Yes □ No

The following must be attached to this Sheet. 

0 Cover Letter with summary of the changes and/or additional information provided. If a revised Site Plan is being 
submitted, all changes on the site plan must be listed in detail in the Cover Letter. 

Ill An updated Project Narrative consistent with the changes or additional information provided, if applicable. 

Submittal Via: 
Email - Note that no follow up paper file is necessary. Files must be in pdf format and minimum resolution of 300 dpi. 
Maximum attachment(s) size is 15 MB. 

Email this sheet along with all the additional/revised submittal items in pdf to: Zoninglntake-DSD@hcflgov.net 

For additional help and submittal questions, please call (813) 277-1633 or email Zoninglntake-DSD@hcflgov.net. 

I certify that changes described above are the only changes that have been made to the submission. Any further 

changes will require an additional submission and certification. 

Signature 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
0 Scanned into OPTIX 0 Notification E-Mail Sent 

0 Transmittat Completed In-Take Completed by: _______ _ 
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Blue line is 6 foot white PVC fence 
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There are 
NO OUTDOOR DOG RUNS 
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        December 20, 2021 

 

Re: Request Notice VAR 22-0146 

5207 Lowell Road  

Tampa, Fl 33624 

 

Cover letter 

To whom it may concern 

The residence of 5207 Lowell road is seeking a dimensional variance for height and setback. We site 

the below reasons and will justify this in the project narrative.  

 

• Variance to Fence Requirements 

• Future use plan  

• Hardship  

 

We have a detailed plan for this property. Any changes to this plan would put us off that plan and cause 

a financial hardship.  

 

Thank you  

 

Damien Alexander 
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December 20, 2021 

 

Re: Request Notice VAR 22-0146 

5207 Lowell Road  

Tampa, FL 33624 

5207 Lowell Project narrative 

Variance to Fence Requirements 

o The Alexander household is seeing a dimensional variance for height and setback. 

o The current height is 6ft  

o We would like to obtain a variance for  

▪ Height – 6 feet  

▪ Setback – 10 feet  

Property description and use 

o This particular property is 1.51 acres. We purchased this property to expand, increase 

property value and equip the space to serve the owner's small business purposes. 

o When rehabbing this property, the utmost care was taken to preserve mature trees and 

other attractive property features. 

Business use 

o The current use is for dog training. The existing fence structure allows for privacy and 

limits distractions.  

▪ There is no outdoor dog run. 

▪ The training area is outside and 50 feet from any residence in compliance with 

zoning requirements.  

Setback location consideration 

o This fence follows the lines of symmetry and aesthetics of the neighborhood. 

o It is a NEW white PVC fence in proper working order and professionally  

o installed, reasonably customary, and consistent with other properties on Lowell Road 

and the surrounding neighborhood.  

o Supporting exhibits are submitted to demonstrate how the fence is nearly 

indistinguishable from the current area and was seamlessly added without being 

ostentatious.  

 

The fence location was chosen with the following considerations: 

1. The best continual line across the property without destroying mature trees or their root 

foundations  
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2. The current fence location, material, and height were chosen because it  is reasonable, 

customary, and consistent with Lowell Road and the surrounding area. 

3. Planned features for property development and increased property value.  

▪ Addition of a detached three-car garage structure  

▪ Addition of separate in-law suite 

Both structures would fit the guidelines and use for this particular location and zoning, for 

increased property value. 

 

Summary of Hardships 

● This fence was completed in 06-2020 The price at the time was $5k+ 

● Reconstructing the fence at the prescribed location would require the destruction of  

● mature trees, among other unjust hardships the property owner is investing in to increase 

property value in the area. Specifically: 

o Over $8,000 for removal and disposal of the existing fence  

o $25,000 for removal of 10 mature trees at $2,500 per tree  

o Loss of revenue and property values as the new dimensions will not allow the planned 

features to be added to the property.  

● Inability to add the planned detached three-car garage = decreased property values 

● Inability to add the detached in-law suite = loss of rental revenue and decreased property values 

● Loss of business revenue due to decreased training area the property can support while meeting 

the zoning requirements.  

 

Concluding Summary 

Granting the variance will support the financial growth potential of the property and the property 

value of the area.  

Complying would represent significant financial hardship to the property owner of upwards of 

$30,000. In addition, it will negatively impact the property value due to the destruction or 

demolition of attractive property features and the prevention of future planned enhancement. It 

will also represent a significant agricultural upset due to the number of mature trees that would 

require removal. 
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December 20, 2021 

 

Re: Request Notice VAR 22-0146 

5207 Lowell Road  

Tampa, Fl 33624 

Exhibit descriptions 

• Exhibit A - Copy of project plans of home renovations and future garage locations  

• Exhibit B – Picture 1  - Neighborhood aerial photo showing fence locations similar height and 

material  

• Exhibit C - Picture 2 -  Arial view fence and mature trees  

• Exhibit D - Picture 3 - Road showing front of the fence 

• Exhibit E - Picture 4 - West view of property showing how property conforms to current area   

• Exhibit F -  Picture 5 – East facing view showing how fence conforms to current area  

• Exhibit G - Picture 6 – Front( inside ) pic of location of projected garage  

• Exhibit H-L Pictures of other fences on Lowell road within 1000 feet of property  

 

• Exhibit A - Copy of project plans of home renovations and future garage locations  
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• Exhibit B – Picture 1  - Neighborhood aerial photo showing fence locations similar height and 

material  
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• Exhibit C - Picture 2 -  Arial view fence and mature trees 

 
 

 

• Exhibit D - Picture 3 - Road showing front of the fence 
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•  

 

• Exhibit E - Picture 4 - West view of property showing how property conforms to current area   
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• Exhibit F -  Picture 5 – East facing view showing how fence conforms to current area  
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• Exhibit G - Picture 6 – Front( inside ) pic of location of projected garage  
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•  

 

Exhibit H-L  Pictures of other fences on Lowell road within 1000 feet of property 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

 

 

 

 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

 

  

 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



 

22-0146 
RCVD 
12-22-21



22-0146



22-0146



22-0146

Received 

11/01/2021 

Development Services

ANA LIZARDO
22-0146

11/01/21
01/24/2022

OdellCl
Typewritten text
100788



PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Agricultural

Zoning ASC-1

Description Agricultural - Single-Family 
Conventional

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0183H

FIRM Panel 12057C0183H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120185F

County Wide Planning Area Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Community Base Planning 
Area

Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Census Data Tract: 011417
Block: 2000

Future Landuse R-6

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 1

Fire Impact Fee Northwest

Parks/Schools Impact Fee NORTHWEST

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 1

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Aviation Authority Height 
Restrictions

180' AMSL

Aviation Authority Non-Compatible Use 
(Schools)

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 19079.0000
PIN: U-08-28-18-ZZZ-000000-82170.0

DAMIEN ALEXANDER AND FANNY LEAL
Mailing Address: 
5207 LOWELL RD

TAMPA, FL 33624-4119
Site Address: 

5207 LOWELL RD
TAMPA, Fl 33624 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 08-28-18
Acreage: 1.51662004

Market Value: $281,143.00
Landuse Code: 0100 SINGLE FAMILY

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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https://maps.hillsboroughcounty.org/DSD/DSD.html
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